

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civ. No. 14-1500 (CKK, PAM, APM)
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	MOTION
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Defendant Federal Election Commission respectfully moves this Court for an order granting summary judgment to the Commission pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Local Rule 7(h). In support of this motion, the Commission is filing a Memorandum in Support of its Motion for Summary Judgment and in Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment and a proposed order.

Respectfully submitted,

Daniel A. Petalas (D.C. Bar No. 467908)
Acting General Counsel
dpetalas@fec.gov

Erin Chlopak (D.C. Bar No. 496370)
Acting Assistant General Counsel
echlopak@fec.gov

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Deputy General Counsel — Law
lstevenson@fec.gov

/s/ Greg J. Mueller
Greg J. Mueller (D.C. Bar No. 462840)
Attorney
gmueller@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Acting Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

July 19, 2016

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	Civ. No. 14-1500 (CKK, PAM, APM)
v.)	
)	
)	MEMORANDUM
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Daniel A. Petalas (D.C. Bar No. 467908)
Acting General Counsel

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Deputy General Counsel — Law

Kevin Deeley
Acting Associate General Counsel

Erin Chlopak (D.C. Bar No. 496370)
Acting Assistant General Counsel

Greg J. Mueller (D.C. Bar No. 462840)
Attorney

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	2
A. The Origin of “Electioneering Communications”	3
B. The Supreme Court’s Resolution of Facial and As-Applied Constitutional Challenges to BCRA’s Electioneering Communications Provisions	6
II. INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE’S CHALLENGE TO BCRA’S ELECTIONEERING COMMUNICATION PROVISIONS.....	9
III. THE SINGLE-JUDGE DISTRICT COURT DECISION.....	10
IV. INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE’S APPEAL	11
A. Proceedings Regarding Mootness.....	11
B. The Panel’s Opinions Regarding the District Court Decision Not to Convene a Three-Judge Court	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. AS THE SUPREME COURT HAS HELD, THE EC DISCLOSURE PROVISIONS CHALLENGED HERE ARE CONSTITUTIONAL.....	13
A. The Challenged EC Provisions Are Subject to Intermediate Scrutiny	13
B. The EC Disclosure Provision Furthers Important Governmental Interests, Including Providing the Electorate with Information	14
C. The Supreme Court Has Made Clear That EC Disclosure Requirements for Advertisements That Are Not Functionally Equivalent to Express Candidate Advocacy Are Substantially Related to Important Interests.....	15
D. The Courts of Appeals Have Confirmed the Permissibility of EC Disclosure Outside the Context of Express Advocacy Advertisements Many Times.....	18

E.	There Are Important Interests in Disclosure Related to Advertisements That Reference Both Candidates and Legislation	21
F.	All of Plaintiff’s Attempts to Minimize, Distinguish, or Disregard <i>Citizens United</i> Lack Merit.....	25
1.	Plaintiff’s Out-of-Circuit Authorities Confirm That <i>Citizens United</i> Forecloses This Challenge	25
2.	Whether Plaintiff’s Proposed Advertisement Contains “Pejorative” References to a Candidate Is Irrelevant	27
3.	The Informational Interest Does Not Vary According to an Advertiser’s Tax Status.....	29
II.	DECISIONS REGARDING VERY DIFFERENT PROVISIONS SUCH AS FINANCING RESTRICTIONS AND IN-PERSON LEAFLETTING ARE INAPPOSITE	32
III.	PLAINTIFF FAILS TO IDENTIFY ANY UNCONSTITUTIONAL BURDEN ARISING FROM THE EC DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS	36
A.	There is No Reasonable Probability That Plaintiff’s Compliance with the EC Disclosure Requirements Will Result in Threats, Harassment, or Reprisals	36
B.	Plaintiff Has Failed to Show that the EC Disclosure Requirements Otherwise Burden its First Amendment Rights	37
C.	Plaintiff Need Not Disclose All of Its Donors In Order to Air ECs	37
IV.	THE FEC DOES NOT DISPUTE THAT PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS SATISFY THE CAPABLE-OF-REPETITION-YET-EVADING-REVIEW EXCEPTION TO MOOTNESS	40
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of N.J. v. N.J. Election Law Enf't Comm'n</i> , 509 F. Supp. 1123 (D. N.J. 1981).....	24
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Espy</i> , 23 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	39
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	22, 35, 36
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam)	3, 4, 33, 36
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975) (per curiam)	25, 34
<i>Cao v. FEC</i> , 688 F. Supp. 2d 498 (E.D. La. 2010).....	27
* <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	1, 8-9, 13, 16-17, 22, 27-29, 30, 34, 36, 39
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2008) (per curiam).....	16, 28
<i>Comm'n on Indep. Coll. & Univ. v. N.Y. Temp. State Comm'n on Regulation of Lobbying</i> , 534 F. Supp. 489 (N.D.N.Y. 1982).....	24
<i>Ctr. for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015)	32, 37
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	21, 26, 30
<i>Del. Strong Families v. Attorney General of Del.</i> , 793 F.3d 304 (3rd Cir. 2015)	2, 19, 30
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	13
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	9
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	7, 13, 33, 34, 40
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	22, 23
<i>Fla. League of Prof'l Lobbyists, Inc. v. Meggs</i> , 87 F.3d 457 (11th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Free Speech v. FEC</i> , 720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 646 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	39
<i>Hispanic Leadership Fund, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 897 F. Supp. 2d 407 (E.D. Va. 2012)	22
<i>Human Life of Wash. Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings v. Hutchinson</i> , 633 F.2d 754 (9th Cir.1980).....	31

Indep. Inst. v. FEC, 816 F.3d 113 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....12

Indep. Inst. v. FEC, 70 F. Supp. 3d 502 (D.D.C. 2014).....11, 29, 30, 35

Indep. Inst. v. Williams, 812 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2016)2, 19

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)38

Majors v. Abell, 361 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 2004).....35

**McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 15-16, 18, 29, 32, 33-34, 36

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....23, 35

Minn. State Ethical Practices Bd. v. Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am.,
761 F.2d 509 (8th Cir. 1985)24

N.M. Youth Organized v. Herrera, 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010)26

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor, 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....24

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee, 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011)21

Nat’l Right to Work Legal Def. and Ed. Found. v. Herbert,
581 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (D. Utah 2008).....27

NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of the Univ. of Okla., 468 U.S. 85 (1984)31

New York v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747 (1982)18

North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake, 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008)26

Osborne v. Ohio, 495 U.S. 103 (1990)18

Real Truth About Abortion v. FEC, 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012)20, 22

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC, 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010).....18

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc., 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....18

Shapiro v. McManus, 136 S. Ct. 450 (2015)12

Shays v. FEC, 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004)31

**SpeechNow.org v. FEC*, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc)13, 14

United States v. Harriss, 347 U.S. 612 (1954)24

Van Hollen v. FEC, 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)38

Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell, 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014).....20

Williams v. Lew, 819 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016)38

Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland, 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)7, 26, 38

Worley v. Fla. Sec’y of State, 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013).....20, 22, 35

Yamada v. Snipes, 786 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2015)14

Zimmerman v. Cambridge Credit Counseling Corp., 409 F.3d 473 (1st Cir. 2005)31

Statutes and Regulations

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act, §§ 201-204, 116 Stat. 88-90.....5

Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-283,
90 Stat. 475 (1976)4

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)..... 9, 29, 30-31

26 U.S.C. § 6104(d)(3)(A).....32

28 U.S.C. § 2284.....12

52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i).....3

52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(A)(i).....3

52 U.S.C. § 30101(11)5

52 U.S.C. § 30104.....3

52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(1).....4

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(1)5, 6, 10

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(2)6, 10

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(2)(A)-(C).....5

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(2)(E)6, 38

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(2)(F)6

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(A).....5

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(A)(i).....5, 6

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1)3

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8).....3

52 U.S.C. § 30110.....9

52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(8).....3

52 U.S.C. § 30111(d)3
 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)3
 52 U.S.C. § 30118.....6
 52 U.S.C. § 30118(a)3, 5
 52 U.S.C. § 30118(b)(2)5
 52 U.S.C. § 30118(b)(2)(C)3
 52 U.S.C. § 30120.....6
 52 U.S.C. § 30121(a)(1)(C) 14-15
 11 C.F.R. § 100.29(a)(2).....5
 11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(7)..... 7-8, 38
 11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(9).....8, 38, 39

Miscellaneous

Conciliation Agreement, *In the Matter of S. All. for Clean Energy*, Pre-MUR 575,
<http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/16044394917.pdf>31

Timothy Johnson, *Wash. Post Volokh Conspiracy Blog Lets NRA-Funded Writer Attack
 Background Checks With Debunked Myths, Media Matters For America* (Nov. 3, 2015)
<http://mediamatters.org/blog/2015/11/03/wash-post-volokh-conspiracy-blog-lets-nra-funde/206595> (last visited July 14, 2016).....23

David Kopel, *How Everytown’s background check law impedes firearms safety training
 and self- defense*, *The Volokh Conspiracy* (Nov. 2, 2015)
<https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh-conspiracy/wp/2015/11/02/how-everytowns-background-check-law-impedes-firearms-safety-training-and-self-defense/?postshare=1446574890904> (last visited July 14, 2016)23

Frank Smyth, *The Times Has Finally (Quietly) Outed an NRA-Funded “Independent”
 Scholar*, *The Progressive*, (Apr. 23, 2014),
<http://www.progressive.org/news/2014/04/187663/times-has-finally-quietly-outed-nra-funded-%E2%80%9Cindependent%E2%80%9D-scholar> (last
 visited July 14, 2016).....23
